Ordinance # O- 08-01 SNOW REMOVAL ORDINANCE TOWN OF STOCKTON

Portage County, Wisconsin

This ordinance is entitled the <u>Town of Stockton Snow Ordinance</u>. The purpose of this ordinance is as follows: no person may place or cause to be placed upon any town road any substance that is or may be injurious to any vechile.

Whereas, the Town Board of the Town of Stockton has the specific statutory authority, powers and duties as stated in under Sec.60.10 Wis. Stats. To regulate, control, prevent and enforce against in the Town of Stockton certain; uses or operations by persons that may affect the traffic in the Town of Stockton.

Whereas, To protect and provide for the public health, safety and general welfare of the residents of the Town of Stockton, and those that pass through the Town of Stockton.

Whereas, The Town Board of the Town of Stockton has, by adoption of this ordinance, and has established by Section 346.94(5) Wis. Stats. And this ordinance, establishes the regulations, controls and enforcement against any placement of substance on the town roads that injurious any vehicle or the person driving it.

Under this ordinance the following are prohibited in the Town of Stockton:

- Moving of snow on to the road or road right of way.
- All snow moved on the road which causes a safety hazard, is to be removed immediately.
- No person or business may place or cause to be placed upon any roadway any substance that is or may be injurious to any vehicle or part thereof. WI stats. 346.94(5).

Violations of this ordinance result in:

• Any person or business WI Stats. 346.95(3) guilty of any of the above violations will be notified with a certified letter of the first offense and for the second offense WI. Stats. 346.94(5) shall be required to forfeit \$50.00 and each offense there after.

This Ordinance shall become effective the date after publication or posting.

Effective date of this Ordinance: 15th of October, 2008

ADOPTED ON 29th of September 2008 by a majority of the Town Board by a roll call vote.

Michael Bronk, Chairman Jeanne Dodge, Supervisor Jerry Piesik, Supervisor